Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council?
Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Monday, 29th June, 2015
Time: 1.15 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Bar 48, 48 Crewe Road,
Alsager ST7 2ET (Pages 45 - 152)

To consider an application to review a Premises Licence by Sgt 3641 Lindsay
Chamberlain of Police Eastern Partnerships in respect of Bar 48, 48 Crewe Road,
Alsager ST7 2ET.

4. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - The Shakespeare, 35 Beam Street,
Nantwich CW5 5NA (Pages 153 - 216)

To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence submitted by Punch Taverns
Plc in respect of The Shakespeare, 35 Beam Street, Nantwich, Cheshire CW5 5NA.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refe
[...]
bance
in the neighbourhood will always be balanced with the wider cultural benefits
of our communities

The Local Authority has a duty to protect the amenity of its residents. This
extends to the business community, who can expect the Local Authority to
ensure that the environment is attractive and sustainable for the conduct of
their business.

It is the Local Authority’s duty to exercise its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four Licensing Objectives set out in section 4 of the Act:

= The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount
consideration at all times.

The legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved
in licensing work. They include:

= protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed
premises

= giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action
against those premises that are causing problems

» recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises

6|Page



2.7

Page 11

providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local
area

encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding
licensing decisions that may affect them

The Licensing Authority will have 
[...]
rivate. A public announcement of the decision is
normally made at the end of the Hearing together with an outline of the
reasons for that decision. However on occasion this may not be possible, due
to time constraints and/or the complexity of the issues under consideration, in
which case a written decision will be issued as soon as possible after the
Hearing.

The procedure which will generally be used by the (Sub) Committee, unless
the Chairman of the (Sub) Committee takes the view that natural justice and
fairness require a change to be made to the process, is set out at Appendix 2.

Exclusions

29|Page



Page 34

22.1 In formulating this Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with Guidance
and recognising the need to treat each application on its individual merits the
Licensing Authority makes specific exclusions, which are detailed below.

Commercial Demand

22.2 The commercial demand for additional premises licenses (as distinct from
cumulative impact) will not be a matter for the Licensing Authority, such
matters being a specific consideration for the Planning Authority.

Zoning and licensing hours

22.3 Fixed predetermined closing times for particular areas will not form part of the
Policy and restriction on trading hours will be considered only where
appropriate to meet Licensing Objectives.

Children

22.5 Nothing in this Statement of Policy shall limit or require access of children to
premises unless there is an overriding necessity to prevent harm to children.
Areas that will give rise to particular concern are highlighted elsewhere in this
Policy.

Standardised conditions

22.6 The Policy does not provide for ‘standard conditions’ to be imposed so as to
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and burdensome requirements.
Conditions attached to licenses or certificates, if deemed appropriate in
particular circumstances, will be tailored to reflect the individual operation of
the premises in question. Conditions will not be imposed which are beyond

[...]
ade aware of the availability of these measures.

Conditions 1- 3 and 5 do not apply where the Premises Licence authorises the sale
and supply of alcohol only for consumption off the premises.

40|Page



Page 45 Agenda Iltem 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Monday 29" June 2015 at 13.15hrs
Report of: Mrs N Cadman, Licensing Officer
Subject/Title: Application for the review of a Premises Licence

Bar 48, 48 Crewe Road, Alsager, ST7 2ET

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an Application for the Review of a Premises
Licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence
presented by the parties in relation to the review.

2.0 Decision Requested

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the Application
for the Review of a Premises Licence by Sgt 3641 Lindsay Chamberlain of
Police Eastern Partnerships in respect of:

Bar 48

48 Crewe Road
Alsager

ST7 2ET

2.2 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the review
application and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any,
it considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

2.3 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The Licensing
Objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

2.4 The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.

2.5 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

§ The rules of natural justice
§ The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1
[...]
ons on the licence or
changing (for example, further restricting) the hours of certain licensable
activities, where this is proportionate and relevant to the licensing
objectives. This may also include a requirement that unregulated
entertainment becomes regulated again between the hours of 8am and
11pm.
For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
are altered or omitted, or any new condition is added.

b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
The Sub-Committee may decide that it is proportionate and relevant to the
Licensing Objectives to remove one or more of the licensable activities.

c) Remove the designated premises supervisor

d) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months

e) Revoke the licence

Members are reminded that should any conditions be modified, they should
be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

By virtue of section 52(11) of the Licensing Act 2003, any decision of the Sub-
Committee to take one or more of the steps set out above does not have
effect:

(a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision

or

(b) if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local
Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do all that it
can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour
adversely affecting the environment and re-offending.

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

On the 6™ May 2015 an application for a review of the Premises Licence
relating to Bar 48, 48 Crewe Road, Alsager, ST7 2ET, was submitted by Sgt
3641 Lindsay Chamberlain of the Police Eastern Partnerships, Crewe Police
Station. The grounds for review set out within the review application were; (1)
the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, (2) Public Safety, (3) the Prevention of
Public Nuisance and (4) the Protection of Children from Harm . A copy of the
review application is appended to this report as Appendix 1.



Page 48

10.2 The Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor named
on the Premises Licence is Ms Mikala Howell. A copy of the Premises
Licence is appended to this report as Appendix 2. Ms Mikala Howell has
submitted a statement in relation to the application for review. A written
submission has also been received from Gladstones Solicitors, acting on
behalf of Ms Howell. Copies of these documents are attached to this report
at Appendix 3.

10.3 Within the prescribed consultation period in relation to the review, the
Licensing Authority has received representations from-Environmental Health
and Trading Standards acting as Responsible Authorities. Representations
have also been received from other persons.

10.4 In reviewing the Premises Licence and making its decision, the Licensing Act
Sub-Committee must have regard to the application and relevant
representations. The Sub-Committee may take such of the steps referred to
within sub-section 52(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 (if any) as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

10.5 Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities:

10.6.1 The representation from the Environmental Health Officer is attached as
Appendix 4 of this report.

10.6.2 The representation from the Trading Standards Officer is attached as
Appendix 5 of this report.

There were no representations from any of the other Responsible Authorities.

Other Persons:

10.6.4 The Council has received a number of representations in support of the
Review application, these are attached as Appendix 5 of this report.

10.6.5 The Council has received a number of representations in support of Bar 48,
these are attached as Appendix 6 of this report.

;I1.0 Access to Information

The 
[...]
remises certificate (if known)
883

Part 2 - Applicant details

Iam
Please tick  yes

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible

authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A) []
or (B) below)

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below) X
3) a member of the club to which this application relates ]

(please complete (A) below)



Page 52

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)
Please tick  yes

Mr  [] Mrs [] Miss [ ] Ms [] Other title
(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick  yes
I am 18 years old or over |:|

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)




Page 53

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Sgt 3641 Lindsay Chamberlain
Eastern Partnerships

Crewe Police Station

Civic Centre

Crewe

Cheshire CW1 2DQ

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes
1) the prevention of crime and disorder
2) public safety
3) the prevention of public nuisance
4) the protection of children from harm

XIXIXIX




Page 54

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

Seeking a review of the premises under all four licensing objectives to prevent crime and disorder,
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children and young persons from
harm.

Bar 48 is not being managed in a responsible manner this is causing a negative impact on the
health and well-being of the local community. Especially those who live in close proximity to Bar
48 . Due to a recent failed test purchase, sold to a 15 year old, there seems to be a lack of
understanding and lack due diligence regarding the sale of alcohol to those under eighteen years
of
[...]
ied music on a Friday ahd Saturday evening.

As part of this investigation noise moritoring equipment, or officer visits may be used to
determine if a noise nuisance exists. If & Statutory Nuisance is witnessed then | am obliged
by law to take further action, which may result in legal proceedings being taken against you.

Legal proceedings may include thé service of an abatement notice on yourself. If
you breach such a notice you may be liable to prosecution in a Magistrates’ Court
and could be fined up to £5,000 per offence. In addition, the Council may seek to
take direct action to abate the nuisahce which may involve the confiscation of noise
making equipment.

At this stage if the alleged problem stops, then no further action will be undertaken.

Following further enquiries with Licensihg and the Planning Division there are a number of
other concerns which need to be addressed as a matter of urgency.

Planning

Having enquired with Planning it appedrs that the building currently has A1 usage (Retail)
however you did apply for A5 (Hot Food takeaways) usage back in 2008 which was
subsequently refused. For the current operations at the premises this would require A4
(Drinking Establishments) usage and heeds to be addressed with planning as a matter-of
urgency as the operations are being undertaken illegally. —cout

_The contact details for planning-are:

Ali other enquiries 0300 123 5500 www.cheshireeast.gov.uk



Page 126

Email: planning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
Tel: 0300 123 5014

Please note that this has been reported to the Planning Division for them to investigate
further,

Licensing

You currently do have a premises licence for Bar 48 which you are the premises licence
holder. The premises licence permits the sale of alcohol and under the previsions of the
Live Music Act 2012 you are permitted to play live music until 11pm however you licence
DOES NOT permit recorded music i.e. DJ's. | therefore request that you cease playing
recorded music or having DJ's in the
[...]
 schedules.

The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy.



Page 154

2.6 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

§ The rules of natural justice
§ The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council’'s Constitution.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1  Nantwich North & West

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 ClIr Penny Butterill
Clir Arthur Moran

6.0 Policy Implications

6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.2  Whilst having regard to the general principles within the Statement, Members
may wish to consider the following:

6.2.1 The majority of representations relate to the Prevention of Public Nuisance
Objective. The Licensing Authority sets out a paragraph 9 of its Statement of
Licensing Policy how it will deal with representations under this objective.

6.2.2 The Statement of Licensing Policy also deals with issues of Anti-social
behaviour at paragraph 6 and the Prevention of Crime and Disorder at
paragraph 7.

6.3 Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out
they reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the Policy or
Guidance.

7.0 Financial Implications

7.1 Not applicable.

8.0 Legal Implications

8.1  In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such

steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:



8.2

8.3

9.0

9.1

10.0

10
[...]
.00"

| write on behalf of Nantwich Town Council to object to the above application. The Town
Council appreciates that the building is an existing public house and due consideration should
be given to its ability to trade as effectively as any other similar establishment.

Impact on the prevention of public nuisance.

However the location of the public house and its proximity to residential property gives rise to
concern. The extension of the licence to 3.00am will result in late night departure from the
premises giving rise to public nuisance and demonstrable harm to living conditions of nearby
residents in School Lane, Kensington Court and Dog Lane and it is suggested that an earlier
closing time is more appropriate. In addition allowing the beer garden at the rear to be used
for drinking and music during these late hours will cause even more harm to the nearby
residents. The town already has an area of late night activity near The Studio and in Welsh
Row. Allowing late night activity outside these areas will further stretch policing resources.



Page 215

The Town Council strongly objects to the proposal.

Yours faithfully

lan Hope
Town Clerk

The Licensing Section,
Cheshire East Council,
Macclesfield Town Hall,
Market Place,
Macclesfield,

Cheshire SK10 1DS



Page 216

APPEND\X

ire

Chesh

[ hesnivg zaz)
working in partnership

Courcl =

B Cheshive I
T and W"“

Cengs

100049046,

() Crown copyright anﬂ da‘tahasertgimzms Dmnance Survey 1UDU49045

Ik[m:': ) 1
'+ ":d“ﬂ]l;i:]

et

e
b
|

!
B

‘I. ll :

. f l\"m! \‘}*

=

e ".: - '5-.'_{“_;"‘, i

¥

- ‘

Ll T

e —

I ..._[ -'i.. [~ el
'.\ l' \ “}na_l"\.a.sl,_ﬂ

|;|\‘ e _-"_'_j _.__\‘ ‘\\

ar Park
SMRY
HILL

2 291

i
i |

y F;B!'t;ﬁrﬁmm'l : N
— 19 |
kji \\\\!.‘1’34;

'L.|_\ iy

\-‘ a = e
A

|\ 8




	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	StatementofLicensingPolicy20142019, 01/08/2014 Licensing Act Sub-Committee

	3 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - Bar 48, 48 Crewe Road, Alsager ST7 2ET
	review-licence-certificate for bar 48
	Bar 48 Table 1 stats
	Bar 48 Table 2 stats
	Bar 48 IncidentsEnforcementPDF
	Witness Statements
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3A
	Appendix 3B
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8

	4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - The Shakespeare, 35 Beam Street, Nantwich CW5 5NA
	Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 29th June, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors M Hardy and M Parsons

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jodi Embery, Licensing Officer
Kim Evans, Licensing Manager
Alex Ford, Trading Standards Officer
Margaret Hopley, Environmental Health Officer
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer
Aoife Ryan, Solicitor

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BAR 
48, 48 CREWE ROAD, ALSAGER ST7 2ET 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to review 
a premises licence for Bar 48, 48 Crewe Road, Alsager.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

 The applicant
 A representative of Cheshire Constabulary
 A local resident
 The Designated Premises Supervisor
 A supporter of the Designated Premises Supervisor
 A solicitor representing the Designated Premises Supervisor
 The Licensing Manager
 A representative of the Environmental Health Service
 A representative of the Trading Standards Service



After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm

 All the evidence presented, including the oral representations made at 
the meeting and the written representations of interested parties

the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED

That 

1. a review of the Premises Licence of Bar 48, 48 Crewe Road, Alsager 
ST7 2ET is appropriate; and

2. the Premises Licence for Bar 48, be revoked.

Those present at the meeting who had made relevant representations 
were reminded that any party could appeal against the decision of the 
Sub-Committee in writing to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
service of the written notice of the decision.

4 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - THE 
SHAKESPEARE, 35 BEAM STREET, NANTWICH CW5 5NA 

This item had been withdrawn.

The meeting commenced at 1.15 pm and concluded at 3.25 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


